CITY OF LEBANON UTILITY BOARD NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

Public Special Board Meeting

DATE: Monday, November 4, 2024

TIME: 5:00 PM

LOCATION: LEBANON MUNICIPAL BUILDING

401 South Meridian Street City Council Chambers

Lebanon, Boone County, Indiana

Copies to: Lebanon Reporter and WIRE Radio. This notice was prepared by Danielle Butts, Clerk of the

Service Utility Board and posted on Website by 4:00 pm October 24, 2024.

Notice of Public Hearing

Lebanon Utilities Service Board

Drinking Water Preliminary Engineering Report (PER)

Lebanon Utilities Service Board will conduct a Public Hearing at 5:00 pm (local time) on November 4, 2024, at the City Council Chambers, Municipal Building, 401 South Meridian Street, Lebanon, Indiana, 46052. The Public Hearing will be preceded by an informational Open House at 4:00 pm (local time) held at the same location. Lebanon Utilities' engineering consultant Butler Fairman & Seufert will present at the Public Hearing on the proposed Wholesale Water Supply Program that includes improvements to the Lebanon Utilities Water System to better serve the needs of existing customers and accommodate future development. The project will be funded through a Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan.

Copies of the required Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) are available for public viewing starting October 25, 2024, through November 9, 2024, at the Lebanon Utilities Customer Service Office, 401 South Meridian Street, Lebanon, Indiana, 46052. During the Public Hearing, there will be the opportunity for questions and comments from the public. Participation is welcomed and encouraged. If special assistance is required for the meeting, please contact Matt Hutton from Lebanon Utilities at 765-482-8751 or mhutton@lebanon-utilities.com. Written comments regarding this project should be sent to John Lightner, Butler Fairman & Seufert, 8450 Westfield Blvd, Suite 300, Indianapolis, IN 46240, prior to November 9, 2024.